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BEFORE THE PUBLIC S ERVICE COMMI SSION 

Ln Re: I n itiation of show cause ) 
proceedings for violation of Rule) 
25-4.0161(2) - Regulatory ) 
Assessment Fee Filing Requirement) 
ALTUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ) DOCKET NO . 9 204 07 - 'fC 
AMERICAN PAY TELEPHONE ) DOCKET NO. 9204 09- TC 

CORPORATION d/b/a AMERICAN ) 
INMATE PHONE SYSTEMS ) 

ANCHOR TELEPHONE ) DOCKET NO. 920410 - TC 
ANDRES LEZCANO ) DOCKET NO . 920411-TC 
ANITA REUBENSTEIN ) DOCKET NO. 92041 3 - TC 
ARLA JEWELRY, INC . ) DOCKET NO . 9204 23 -TC 
BEACH BOYS PLAZA , INC. ) DOCKET NO. 9 204 2 5- TC 
CAFETERIA EL TERCER LUCERO ) DOCK ET NO. 9204 27 -TC 
CANTON CHINESE RESTAURANT OF ) DOCKET HO . 9 2042 8 - TC 

CORAL GABLES ) 
) ORDER NO . PSC - 92 - 0893 - FOF- TC 
) I SSUED: 08/27/92 _______________________________ ) 

The following Commiss ione r s participate d in the dis posi t i o n of th i s 
matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Cha irma n 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BE'M"i EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED 
FOR VIOLATION Of RULE 25- 4 . 01 61 (2 ) I F . A. C. 

Each o f the companies or individua l s cit ed in the caption of 
this Order is a certi f ied pay telephone s ervice (PATS) p r o v ide r . 
As a certific ated PATS provi der each is s ubject to o ur j ur isdiction 
pursuant to Chapter 364, Florida Statutes . 

In Decetnbc r 1991, Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF ) Re turns for 
the period July 1, 1991 through December 30 , 199 1 were ma i led t o 
a ll certific ated PATS providers. These for ms were r ecently 
des igned to serve as both the RAP Re tu r n a nd as the Annua l Re p ort 
r e quired b y Rul e 25- 24. 520, Flori da Administr a t ive Cod e . The forms 
we r e due in the Bureau f o r Fiscal Services so as to comply with 
Rule 25- 4 . 0161(2), Florida Administrative Code . 

Rule 25 -4.0161( 2 ) provide s: 

Regulatory assessment fees and the applic able r egula t o ry 
assessment fee return form are duo e a c h J a nua ry 30 for 
the preceding period or any part of the p e riod fr om J u ly 
1 to Decembe r 31, and on July 30 for the preced i ng pe r i od 
or any part of the period from January 1 until June 
30 . . .. Pr om PSC/ CMU 26, e nt i tl ed " Pay Te l epho ne Service 
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Provider Regulatory Assessment Fee Return." Eac h c or1 -.~ny 
shall have up to and including the due date in whi c h t o 
submit the applicable form and: 

(a) Remit the total amount of its fee, o r 
(b) Remit an amount which the compa ny 

estimates is its full fee , or 
(c) Seek and r eceive from the Commission a 

30-day extension of its due date. 

The current form is also designed to conform with the annua l r eport 
r e quirements of 25- 24.520 . Previously these requ i r ements consis t ed 
of two separated for ms , which were merged to facilitate the p r ocess 
for small PATS providers. 

The PATS prov i ders li s ted below failed t o time ly f ile a RAF 
return , have not paid a RAF fee amount for the period be t ween Jul y 
1 , 199 1 through December 31, 1991, nor did they r e q ues t an 
extension of time in order to comply. 

Docket No. 
92 0407 - TC 
920409 - TC 

920410 -TC 
920411- TC 
920413-TC 
920423 - TC 
920425- TC 
920427 - TC 
920428-TC 

Compa ny 
ALTUS TECHNOLOGIES , INC. 

certific ate llo . 
2 515 

AMERICAN PAY TELEPHON E CORPORATIO!J 
d/b/a AMERI CAN INf1ATE PIIONE 
SYSTEMS 

ANCHOR TELEPHONE 
ANDRES LEZCANO 
ANITA REUBENSTEIN 
ARLA JE\-lELRY I INC. 
BEACH BOYS PLAZA, INC . 
CAFETERIA EL TERCER LUCERO 
CANTON CHINESE RESTAURANT OF 

CORAL GABLES 

2 45 1 

2!:176 
2260 
2400 
1073 
2778 
1077 
204 8 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 , Florida Statutes , this Commi~s ion 

is authorized to levy a f i ne of up to $ 25 , 000 for each vio lat io~ o f 
a statute , rule or order s ubject to the Commi ss i o n ' s j ur isd ict ion 
or to revoke a cert ificate of public convenienc e and necessity . 
Accordingly, we find it appropria t e t o r equi r e each PATS conpa~y 
listed above to s how cause in writing why i t s ho uld no t be f ine d 
$250 , or in the alternative, have its certificate revo ke d f o r 
failur e to file its 1991 RAF Return a s r equired by Rule 25-
4.0161(2). All r esponses to this Order to Sh ow Cause shall be 
filed in con f o rmance with Rules 25-22.036( 7) (a) and 25 - 22 . 037(1) , 
Florida Administrative Code. Each Company ' s res ponse s hall conta in 
specific statements as to fact and law . 
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If any PATS company fails to respond to this show cause J n the 
form and within the time limits prescribed, the fac t s allege in 
this Order shall be deeMed true and shall constitute an admission 
of guilt of the violation of Rule 25-24.0161(2) and waive r o f he 
right to a hearing. If no response is received from a company, we 
find it appropriate that no fine be imposed and that the company ' s 
certificate is hereby cancellAd. 

Any comp ny desiring to avoid the potential of either a fine 
or revocation of its certificate as a r esult of th is s how cause 
order may request voluntary cancellation of its certificate . If a 
company requests cancellation of its certificate, thi s s how cause 
order is withdrawn as to that party. A r equest for cancel l a ti on 
pursuant to this Order shall be filed within the t ime limits set 
for th herein. A request for cancellation of a certi ficate mus t 
include (a) a statement of intent and date t o pay Regulatory 
Assessment Fee and (b) a statement of why the certificate is 
proposed to be cancelled . Payment of fine or a written r eques o 
cancel a certificate should be mailed to: 

Director of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 - 0850 . 

Therefore, based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss ion t hat each 
company listed in the caption of this Order shall s how cause in 
writing why it s hould not be fined $2 50 or, in the alternative, 
have its certificate revoked for failure to file the Regulatory 
Assessment Fee Return required by Rule ~5 -4.0161(2) , Flor ida 
Administrative Code , or r e turn a wr i tten request that its 
certificate be cancelled and the docke t will be admini s trative ly 
closed . It is f urther 

ORDERED that any response filed by any company descri bed in 
the body of this Order must contain s pec ific s t a t emen t s as t o ( ac t 
and law. It is f urther 

ORDERED that a response or a request for cancellation s hall be 
filed within 20 days of the date of thi s Order . It is furthe r 

ORDERED that upon receipt of a response as outlined above, and 
upon a Company ' s request for a hearing , further proceedings will be 
scheduled by the Commission, at which t ime the Company will have an 
opportunity to contest the violations alleged above. It is further 
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ORDERED that a ny Company ' s failure to respond i n the ~l~ a nd 
within the prescribed t ime will constitute an admission of t he 
violations alleged above and a waiver of the right to a heari ng . 
It is further 

ORDERED that i f a ny Compa ny descr ibed herein elects t o pay the 
$250 fine with i n 20 days of the date of th i s Order, this docket 
s hall be closed . It is further 

ORDERED that if no timely respor.se to this Order is fil ed by 
a Company descr ibed he r o i n, that Company ' s certificate i s he r e by 
r e voked a s set forth i n the body of this Or der . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission thi s ~ 
day o f August , ~· 

Repor ing 

( S E A L ) 

JKA 



DOCKET NOS. 920407-TC, 920409 - TC, 9 20410- TC , 920~11-TC , 

920413 - TC, 920423 - TC, 920425- TC, 9204 27 - TC , 920428 - fC 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0893-FOF-TC 
PAGE 5 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVI f \v 

The Florida Public Service Commission is r equired by section 
120.59(4) , Florida Statutes , to not ify parties o f a ny 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commi ssion orders that 
is a va ilable under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , florida St atu t es , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be cons trued to mean all requests for an adminisLratlve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

This order is prelimina ry , procedura l or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affec t e d by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a fo r mal 
proceeding , as provided by Rule 25- 22 . 037(1) , Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25 - 22 . 036(7) (a) 
a nd (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petitio n must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records a nd Re porting , a hi s 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee , Fl 1r ida 32399 - 0870 , 
by the close of business on September 16 . 1992 . 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above s hall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25- 22. 03 7 ( 3) , Florida Administra t ive 
Code , and a default pu rsuant to Rule 25 - 22 . 037(4) , Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be e ffective o n the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fail s t o r espo nd t o thi s o r der 
withi n the time prescribed above , that party may r e ques t j udi c ial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the c a s e of any electri c , 
gas or telephone utility or by the First Di s tric t Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater util i ty by filing a notice o f 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and the fil i ng f ee with he 
appropriate court . This filing must be completed within thi rty 
(30) days of the effective date of this orde r, pursuant to Rul e 
9.110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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